
May 19, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 409

REGULAR MEETING

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL

Monday, May 19, 1975, 7: 15 P.M.

A Regular Meeting of the City-County Council of In-

dianapolis, Marion County convened in Council Chambers
of the City-County Building at 7:15 p.m., Monday, May
19, 1975. President Hasbrook in the chair. Councilman

Kimbell opened the meeting with a prayer, followed by

the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL

President Hasbrook instructed the Clerk to take the

roll. Twenty-six members being present, he announced a

quorum. Present: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr.

Cantwell, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mrs.

Gibson, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr.

Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr.

Tintera, and Mr. West. Absent: Mr. Brown, Mr. Giffin,

and Mr. Ruckelshaus.

CORRECTION OF JOURNAL

President Hasbrook called for additions or corrections

to the Journal for May 7, 1975, as distributed. There being

no additions or corrections to the Minutes of May 7, 1975,

the Minutes stand approved, as distributed.



410 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

President Hasbrook called for reading of communica-

tions. The Clerk read the following:

May 12, 1975

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS-
MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

ii' :

"**,:

Mww

»t»«m

Ladies and Gentlemen:
8*'

|J:%|^';j
I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to the

Clerk of the City-County Council, Mrs. Jean A. Wyttenbach, the

Va.gitqi following City-County Ordinances.

Jliftgii GENERAL RESOLUTION NO. 5, 1975, authorizing expenditure of

mitSSSl block grants funds for Indianapolis Community Development
||;Q|gffl| activities pursuant to application under Title I of the Housing and

Community Development Act of 1974

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 37, 1975, amending the City-County

ft'^gfpi Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an additional $38,500.00

in the Sanitary District Fund for purposes of the Sanitary District,

Department of Public Works, and reducing certain appropriations

for the Municipal Garage from the City General Fund.

f(2f FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 38, 1975, amending the City-County

Annual Budg-et for 1975 and appropriating an additional $23,487.00
EjMw

ah
"l*!»*h in the County Welfare Fund for purposes of the County Depart

ment of Public Welfare, Children's Guardian Home, and reducing

the unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the County Wel-
fare Fund.

**«« FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 39, 1975, amending the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an additional $2,967,-

000.00 in the Transportation Fund for purposes of the Department
of Transportation and reducing the unappropriated and unencum-
bered Transportation Fund.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 40, 1975, amending the City-County
Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an additional $1,258,-



May 19, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 411

805.00 in the Consolidated County Fund and Redevelopment Fund
for purposes of the Administration, Urban Renewal, and Code
Enforcement, Divisions, Department of Metropolitan Development

and reducing certain other appropriations for Urban Renewal and

the unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the Consolidated

County Fund and Redevelopment Fund.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 41, 1975, amending the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an additional $1,050,-

000.00 in the Flood Control Fund and Sanitary District Fund for

purposes of the Department of Public Works, Division of Flood

Control and Sanitary District and reducing the unappropriated and
unencumbered balance in the Flood Control Fund and Sanitary

District Fund.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 42, 1975, amending the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an additional $791,000.00

in the Park District Fund for purposes of the Department of Parks
and Recreation and reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered
balance in the Park District Fund.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 43, 1975, amending the City-County

Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating $62,708.00 in the Com-
munity Services Program Fund for purposes of the Community
Services Division, Department of Administration, and reducing

certain other appropriations for that Division.

Respectfully,

RICHARD G. LUGAR
Mayor

May 19, 1975

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS-
MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the laws of the State of Indiana, I caused to be posted

in three (3) public places and published in the Indianapolis Commercial



IKS > -••"•

412 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

and the Indianapolis News on May 8, a»nd May 15, 1975, a "Notice to

Taxpayers", of a public hearing on Proposals Nos. 147, 185, and 191,

1975, to be held on Monday, May 19, 1975, at 7:00 P.M., in the Council

Chambers of the City-County Building.

Respectfully,

JEAN A. WYTTENBACH
City Clerk

8l| PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS
8* 4dm

i

*»Mai
I

PROPOSAL NO. 202, 1975. Councilman West read the

- Proposal and Councilman Griffith moved, seconded by

gjll

!

Councilman Kimbell that Proposal No. 202, 1975, in the

tflgjSI 1

revised version be adopted. The Proposal for a Special

"^m
i Resolution authorizing the extension of certain housing

programs of the Community Services Program until June

nta**
1

' 30, 1975, under provisions for interim funding from a

JSiSJ*
1

' federal grant, was passed on the following roll call vote;

^•*^ i viz: 19 Ayes: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Cantwell, Mr.

ICjg: Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

JJlJl ]

Mr. Durnil, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Griffith, Mr.*
! Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. Patterson, Mr.

Robbins, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. 7 Noes:

5525!
;

Mr - Campbell, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Gorham,

i%ta B! t

Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, and Mr. Schneider. Proposal

No. 202, 1975, as revised, was retitled Special Resolution

No. 5, 1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 5, 1975

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION authorizing- the extension of certain



May 19, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 413

housing programs of the Community Services Program until June

30, 1975, under provisions for interim funding from a federal grant.

WHEREAS, City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 82, 1972 (Proposal

No. 448, 1972) authorized the application and approved the appro-

priations for a certain action Year 3 amendment to the Compre-
hensive Year Program as part of the Community Services Program,
authorized under Title One of the Demonstration Cities and
Metropolitan Development Act of 1966; and

WHEREAS, one of the programs and appropriations thereby approved

was for a not-for-profit housing construction and rehabilitation

loan guarantee program sponsored by the Greater Indianapolis

Housing Development Corporation in the sum of Severn hundred

thirty-six thousand two hundred thirty-eight dollars ($736,238.00)

for the calendar year 1973; and

WHEREAS, one of the programs and appropriations thereby approved

was for a counseling program sponsored by the GIHDC for the

calendar year 1973; and

WHEREAS, the continued operation of said programs of housing

construction, rehabilitation, loan guarantees and counseling was
authorized for the calendar year 1974 with that of counseling under

a separate contract; and

WHEREAS, GIHDC was informed by the administrator of the Com-
munity Services Program that the projects were eligible for

extension under interim funding until June 30, 1975; and

WHEREAS, it was not possible to continue the programs in the

manner originally contemplated since expenditure of the new fund-

ing will not be available until after completion of the Environ-

mental Impact Study (approximately July 1, 1975) and such funds
cannot be used retroactively; and

WHEREAS, regulations of the federal government promulgated after

such notice of extension indicated that the methods and procedures

used in continuing procedures followed in extending said program
may not have been completely in accord with the federal regula-

tions; and



414 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

WHEREAS, the City-County Council has authorized and approved the

continuance of these programs under the Community Development

Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the City-County Council now determines that there should

not be a gap in such programs and that such programs should be

authoriz-ed and continued until June 30, 1975; and

WHEREAS, the extension of said program for such time does not

involve the expenditure or allocation of any sum in excess of the

amount originally approved by the City-County Fiscal Ordinance

*lti|j No. 82, 1972; now therefore:

M$ft BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
JjaSg CITY 0F INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

•'^8

Section 1. The Council does hereby extend and authorize the

continuation of the "non-profit Housing Construction and Rehabilita-

tion Loan Guarantee Program sponsored by GIHDC" in accordance

™!w5B| with the original contract approved pursuant to 1975 and does hereby

•M'Rii renew, extend and authorize the continuation of the counseling pro-

gram sponsored by GIHDC in accordance with the original contract.

Mill

Jtt
"lUKi-jH and after its adoption and approval by the Mayor

******

IBkllSl! Section 3. This ordinance shall bo in full force and effect from

l*iil» Bi

Section 2. The Community Services Division of the Department
of Administration is hereby authorized to take appropriate action for

the extension of said program and to assure that such programs and
the administrative costs thereof are properly funded.

•Mi B| PROPOSAL NO. 205, 1975. Councilman Tintera read

the Proposal and moved its adoption, seconded by Coun-

cilman West. The Proposal for a Council Resolution op-

posing installation of Touch-tone phones, was passed by

unanimous voice vote. Councilman Cantwell and Council-

man Robbins abstained from voting. Proposal No. 205,

1975, was retitled Council Resolution No. 11, 1975, and

reads as follows:



May 19, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 415

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 11, 1975

A COUNCIL RESOLUTION opposing installation of Touch-tone

phones.

WHEREAS, Judge Raymond Guntz, Superior Court Room 4, has

demanded Touch-tone telephones as a perquisite of his office; and

WHEREAS, such telephone service is not extended to other units of

City and County Government; and

WHEREAS, this represents no efficiency in an office; and

WHEREAS, the addition of this service adds $1.00 per month to each

phone installation as a monthly charge; and

WHEREAS, such luxury equipment does not seem to be in the best

interests of the taxpayers of Marion County; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. The City-County Council requests that the Indianapolis

Marion County Building Authority resist the order of the Judge, and
if necessory, appeal it to the courts.

INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS

Councilwoman Chandler introduced Dr. William C.

Baker, dentist.

INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSALS

PROPOSAL NOS. 195-199, 1975. Introduced by Coun-

cilman West. The Clerk read the Proposals entitled: "Pro-

posals for Rezoning Ordinances certified from the Metro-

politan Plan Commission on May 8, 1975;" and the Presi-

dent referred them to the Committee of the Whole to be

heard under Special Orders—Final Adoption.

PROPOSAL NO. 200, 1975. Introduced by Councilman



416 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Gorham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A Pro-

posal for a General Ordinance further amending Title 4,

Chapters 4 and 8 and Sections thereof, establishing speed

limits and restricting parking on a newly reconstructed

portion of West 34th Street;" and the President referred

it to the Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 201, 1975. Introduced by Councilman

^llaf Gorham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A Pro-

posal for a General Ordinance further amending the

Municipal Code, Title 4, Chapter 3, Section 306 thereof,

towroi changing a residential intersection from a two-way stop

to a four-way stop;" and the President referred it to the

2$S8i Transportation Committee.<

I0&

S3

PROPOSAL NO. 203, 1975. Introduced by Councilman

Cottingham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A
Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-

County Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an

•* additional $2,300 in the County General Fund for pur-

poses of the Board of Review and the Marion County

Assessor and reducing certain other appropriations for

such offices;" and the President referred it to the County

and Townships Committee.

•Mai!!

PROPOSAL NO. 204, 1975. Introduced by Councilman

Cottingham. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A

Proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the City-

County Annual Budget for 1975 and appropriating an

additional $12,639 in the County General Fund for pur-

poses of the Cooperative Extension Service and reducing



May 19, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 417

the unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the

County General Fund;" and the President referred it to

the County and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 206, 1975. Introduced by Councilman

West. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A Proposal

for a General Resolution authorizing the City of Indian-

apolis to participate in the Community Development

Program and receive grants therefor as provided in the

Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 and

designating and authorizing the Mayor as the appropriate

officer of the City of Indianapolis to make application

under said federal statute;" and the President referred it

to the Metropolitan Development Committe.

PROPOSAL NO. 207, 1975. Introduced by Councilman

Clark. The Clerk read the Proposal entitled: "A Proposal

for a Fiscal Ordinance approving temporary tax anticipa-

tion borrowing, authorizing the City of Indianapolis to

make temporary loans for the use of the Park District

Fund, and Sanitary Maintenance and General Expense

Fund during the period July 1, 1975, to December 31,

1975, in anticipation of current taxes levied in the year

1974, and collectible in the year 1975, authorizing the

issuance of tax anticipation time warrants to evidence

such loans; pledging and appropriating the taxes to be

received in said Funds to the payment of said tax antici-

pation time warrants including the interest thereon; rati-

fying, approving, and confirming the proceedings had

and action taken by the Police Special Service District

Council and the Fire Special Service District Council in

authorizing the making of temporary loans and the issu-



418 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

ance of tax anticipation time warrants to evidence such

loans for the Consolidated City Fire Force Account, and

the Firemen's Pension Fund; and fixing the time when
this Ordinance shall take effect;" and the President

referred it to the Administration Committee.

SPECIAL ORDERS—PUBLIC HEARING

tjwJsS; President Hasbrook called for Proposals eligible for

&*%n: public hearing. Members of the public were invited to be

fli^ii heard on proposals eligible for public hearing.

Hi**

PROPOSAL NO. 147, 1975, AS AMENDED. The Coun-

cil recessed to the Commitee of the Whole at 7:35 p.m.,

and reconvened at 7:37 p.m. After public hearing, and

following discussion, during which Councilman Clark

spoke regarding the Proposal, Proposal 147, 1975, as

amended, was passed on the following roll call vote; viz:

24 Ayes: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cap-

G)L linger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr.

SSI:

"
Ittttfell

Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Gil-

mer, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kim-

bell, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr.

Robbins, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and

tftit«Riv
Mr. West. 1 No: Mr. Gorham. Mr. Cantwell was out of

Council Chambers and did not vote. Proposal No. 147,

1975, as amended, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 44,

1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 44, 1975

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974)



May 19, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 419

and appropriating an additional Fifty thousand dollars in the

Consolidated County Fund for purposes of the Legal Division,

Department of Administration and reducing the unappropriated

and unencumbered balance in the Consolidated County Fund and
reducing certain other appropriations for that Marion County Jail.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which
has arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Sections 4 & 5, of

the City-County Annual Budget for 1975 be, and is hereby, amended
by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for the purposes of

special counsel, special court fees, witness fee, and despoition costs.

Section 2. The sum of Fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) be, and
the same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section

3 by reducing the unappropriated Consolidated County Fund and
certain appropriations as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby
approved:

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Legal Division

Consolidated

County Fund
10. Services Personal $50,000.00

TOTAL INCREASES $50,000.00

Section 4. The said, additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions:

Consolidated

County Fund
Unappropriated and Unencumbered
Consolidated County Fund $40,000.00

Marion County Jail

County
General Fund

21. Services Contractual $10,000.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $50,000.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from



£2

420 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

and after adoption, following public hearing, and approval by the

Mayor, and approval by the State Board of Tax Commissioners.

PROPOSAL NO. 152, 1975, The Council recessed to

the Committee of the Whole at 7:40 p.m., and reconvened

at 7:50 p.m. After public hearing, and following discus-

sion, during which Councilman Kimbell spoke regarding

the Prosecuting Attorney's portion of the Proposal and

Councilman Cottingham spoke regarding the County

Auditor and County Clerk's portion, Councilman Boyd

«,jf|jj! moved, seconded by Councilman Cottingham passage of

Sj
:
S8; tne Amendment as offered on the floor of Council at the

*«*i meeting of May 7, 1975. The motion to amend was passed

H*vm by voice vote and reads as follows:

tSBjjgj CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

W^*! I move that Proposal No. 152, 1975, As Amended, be further

****»
i

amended by deleting the figures in Column 1 of Section 3, and adding

Coiflg m li€U thereof the figures in Column 2.

County General Fund (Column 2.)

^gij' County Auditor

10. Services Personal $ 17,000.00 $ 12,750.00

24. Current Charges 1,556.10 1,167.00

County Clerk

10. Services Personal $ 104,800.00 $ 78,600.00

24. Current Charges 9,250.00 6,937.50

Prosecuting Attorney

10. Services Personal $ 12,000.00 $ 9,000.00

24. Current Charges 1,076.00 807.00

TOTAL INCREASES $ 144,882.10 $ 109,261.50

In Section 4, the following:



May 19, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 421

County General Fund1

Unappropriated & Unencumbered
County General Fund $ 144,882.10 $ 109,261.50

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $ 144,882.10 $ 109,261.50

And, by deleting the words a»nd figures (On»e hundred forty-four

thousand eight hundred eighty-two dollars and ten cents ($144,882.10)

throughout the entirety of the Proposal, and inserting in lieu thereof

the words and figures On»e hundred 'nine thousand two hundred sixty-

one dollars and fifty cents. ($109,261.50)

ROZELLE BOYD, Councilman

Councilman West then moved, seconded by Council-

man Griffith to amend Councilman Boyd's amendment,

as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 152, 1975, be

amended by striking out in Section 3, County Clerk, the figures for

Personal Services and Current Charges and inserting in lieu thereof,

the following:

for Personal Services—$40,872.00
and for Current Charges—$3,607.50

a»nd, correct the Totals where appropriate.

STEPHEN R. WEST, Councilman

The motion to further amend was carried by voice

vote.

Following further discussion, Proposal No. 152, 1975,

as amended, was passed on the following roll call vote;

viz: 21 Ayes: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr.



422 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Cantwell, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Cottingham,

Mr. Durnil, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Griffith, Mr.

Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. Miller, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr.

Tintera, and Mr. West. 5 Noes: Mr. Clark, Mr. Dowden,

Mr. Elmore, Mr. Gorham, and Mr. McPherson. Proposal

No. 152, 1975, as amended, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance

No. 45, 1975, and reads as follows:

HQ*&*&
fi ;

r

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 45, 1975

BUBS!
M|**: A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY BUDGET
SSSsj F0R 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974) and appro-

*» {w<2Bi
|

priating an additional Sixty-eight thousand two hundred three

dollars and fifty cents ($68,203.50) in the County General Fund for

J**fm the County Auditor, County Clerk, and Prosecuting Attorney

iteitWS i

and reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the

HASH'S
I

County General Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has

Cj5*'

l!* i arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Section 5 of the City-

•flltiii
l

County Annual Budget for 1975 be, and is hereby amended by the

increases and reductions hereinafter stated for the purposes of author-

izing additional personnel financed by a federal grant pursuant to the

I'jjfi |

Comprehensive Employment and Training Act. Title VI.

Section 2. The sum of Sixty-eight thousand two hundred three

dollars and fifty cents (68,203.50) be and the same is hereby, appro-

J*»«m ;
priated for. tbe purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the

Bti%
' unappropriated County General Fund as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved:

County General

Fund
County Auditor

10. Services Personal $12,750.00

24. Current Charges 1,167.00



May 19, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 423

County Clerk

10. Services Personal 40,872.00

24. Current Charges 3,607.50

Prosecuting Attorney

10. Services Personal 9,000.00

24. Current Charges 807.00

TOTAL INCREASES $68,203.50

Section 4. The additional appropriations are funded by the fol-

lowing reductions:

/

County General

Fund
Unappropriated and Unencumbered

County General Fund $68,203.50

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $68,203.50

Section 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption following public hearing and approval by the State

Board of Tax Commissioners.

PROPOSAL NO. 185, 1975. The Council recessed to the

Committee of the Whole at 7:56 p.m., and reconvened at

7:58 p.m. After public hearing, and following discussion,

Councilman Gorham moved, seconded by Councilman

Kimbell that Proposal No. 185, 1975, be postponed until

it can be heard in Committee on May 21, 1975, and then

be brought before Council at the next regularly scheduled

meeting to be held on June 2, 1975. The motion to post-

pone was carried by voice vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 191, 1975. The Council recessed to the

Committee of the Whole at 8:00 p.m., and reconvened at

8:02 p.m. After public hearing, and following discussion,

during which Councilman Kimbell spoke regarding Pro-

posal No. 191, 1975, Proposal No. 191, 1975, was passed

on the following roll call vote; viz: 26 Ayes: Mr. Bayt,



424 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Caplinger,

Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden,

Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr.

Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr.

Robbins, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and

Mr. West. No Noes. Proposal No. 191, 1975, was retitled

Fiscal Ordinance No. 46, 1975, and reads as follows:

Ik

urn

6Sgg; CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 46, 1975

"•«H8| A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
"•«*! BUDGET FOR 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974)

and appropriating an additional Two hundred fifty thousand dol-

lars ($250,000) in the Revenue Sharing Trust Fund for purposes

of the Police Service District.

I

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Sill
*BB3i|

l^n—*,, Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which
jPfliftk has arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Section 7 of the

City-County Annual Budget for 1975 be and is hereby amended to

allocate and appropriate Two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,-

000) from the Revenue Sharing Trust Fund to the Police Service

l&MulS!!

'

District Fund as stated in Section 2.

*i«»ag

!

Section 2. The City-County Annual Budget for 1975 (City-County

•»«ui

.

Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974) be and is hereby further amended to

••*c%j
|

appropriate and allocate the additional sum of Two hundred fifty

liitae*'

,

thousand dollars ($250,000) from the Revenue Sharing Trust Fund to

the Police Service District Fund and amending Section 7 of the Annual
Budget by deleting in paragraph (b) the words and figures "Four
million five hundred twenty-four thousand three hundred forty-one

dollars ($4,524,341.00)" and inserting in lieu thereof the words and
figures "Four million seven hundred seventy-four thousand three

hundred forty-one dollars ($4,774,341.00)."

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from



May 19, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 425

and after adoption, following public hearing, approval by the Mayor,

and approval by the State Board of Tax Commissioners.

SPECIAL ORDERS—FINAL ADOPTION

PROPOSAL NO. 82, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman Cottingham spoke regarding Pro-

posal No. 82, 1975, Councilman Cottingham moved,

seconded by Councilman Tintera that Proposal 82, 1975,

be stricken. The motion was carried by voice vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 151, 1975. The chair asked consent of

Council for Proposal No. 151, 1975, to be considered at a

later point in Council Meeting. Consent was given.

(Clerk's note: This Proposal was reconsidered following

Proposal No. 188, 1975.)

PROPOSAL NO. 156, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman Cottingham spoke regarding Pro-

posal No. 156, 1975, Councilman Cottingham moved,

seconded by Councilman McPherson to amend Proposal

No. 156, 1975, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that Proposal No. 156, 1975, be amended by striking the

proposal as introduced, and substituting in lieu thereof the copy
marked "COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION".

DWIGHT COTTINGHAM, Councilman

The motion to amend was carried by voice vote.



'•J te^jf.

426 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Following further discussion, Proposal No. 156, 1975,

as amended, was passed on the following roll call vote;

viz: 25 Ayes: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr.

Cantwell, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr.

Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mrs.

Gibson, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Has-

brook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr.

Tintera, and Mr. West. No Noes. Mr. Kimbell abstainedtfrom voting. Proposal No. 156, 1975, as amended, was
Akm retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 47, 1975, and reads as

•wwai follows:
»*«« i

H*&|1 CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 47, 1975

HHKSgl A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
«a.'f?W> BUDGET for 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974)

and appropriating an additional Three thousand six hundred

seventy-eight dollars and ninety cents ($3,678.90) in the County

fjj,^^

'

General Fund for purposes of Superior Court Room 1 and reducing

*•'*•(*»
i

certain other appropriations for that Court.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
ftMMaH CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which

has arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Section 5 of the

City-County Annual Budget for 1975, be and is hereby, amended by

•••Biis i
the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for the purposes of

purchase of necessary supplies for Superior Court, Room 1.

Section 2. The sum of Three thousand six hundred seventy-eight

dollars and ninety cents ($3,678.90) be, and the same is hereby,

appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing

the appropriations as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved:



May 19, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 427

Superior Court Room 1

County

General Fund
50. Capital Expenditures $3,178.90

22. Supplies 500.00

TOTAL INCREASES $3,678.90

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions:

Superior Court Room 1

County
General Fund

10. Jurors Per Diem $3,678.90

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $3,678.90

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption.

PROPOSAL NO. 186, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman Cottingham spoke regarding Pro-

posal No. 186, 1975, Councilman Cottingham moved,

seconded by Councilman McPherson to amend Proposal

No. 186, 1975, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that Proposal No. 186, 1975, be amended as follows:

a) In Section 1, Line 3, strike the word "four" and insert in lieu

thereof the word "six".

b) In Section 1, Line 3, insert before the word "rate" the word
"annual".

DWIGHT COTTINGHAM, Councilman



428 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

The motion to amend was carried by voice vote.

Following further discussion, Proposal No. 186, 1975,

as amended, failed to pass on the following roll call vote;

viz: 12 Ayes: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr.

Cantwell, Mr. Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mrs. Gibson, Mr.

Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, and

Mr. West. 14 Noes: Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dow-
den, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham,

gjpS; Mr. Griffith, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Robbins,

£M»

!

Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, and Mr. Tintera.

MMli
Hmmi PROPOSAL NO. 188, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

5tJ|fii|
m& which Councilman Cottingham spoke regarding Pro-

posal No. 188, 1975, Proposal No. 188, 1975, was passed on

the following roll call vote; viz: 22 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr.

Caplinger, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham,

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr.

Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr.

"»BBS8I|

|R3^ Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr.

ins
5* Robbins, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and

Mr. West. 3 Noes: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Campbell, and Mr. Cant-

well. Mr. Hawkins abstained from voting. Proposal No.

188, 1975, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 48, 1975, and

Mm«bK i

,

reads as follows:

(fcllta SRI CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 48, 1975

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974)

and appropriating an additional One hundred fifty-s«ven dollars

and ninety-seven cents ($157.97) in the County General Fund for

purposes of the Circuit Court and reducing certain other appropria-

tions for that Court.



May 19, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 429

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which

has arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Section 5 of the

City-County Annual Budget for 1975 be, and the same is hereby,

amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for the

purposes of purchasing additional supplies for the Circuit Court.

Section 2. The sum of One hundred fifty-seven dollars and ninety-

seven cents ($157.97) be, and the same is hereby, appropriated for the

purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the appropriations as

shewn in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved:

Circuit Court

County
General Fund

22. Supplies $157.97

TOTAL INCREASES $157.97

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions:

21.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be m full force and effect from
and after adoption.

By consent of Council, Proposal No. 151, 1975, was

again placed upon the Agenda for action, whereby Coun-

cilman West moved, seconded by Councilman Griffith,

to amend Proposal No. 151, 1975, as follows:

Circuit Court

County
General Fund

Contractual Services $157.97

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $157.97



430 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that City-County Council Proposal No. 151, 1975, be

amended as follows:

a* 4sfMill

Mi»M||i

SIS

VliWIIlMtl

Unamn

In Section 2, Line 7, strike the number "25" and substitute the

number "13" aaid strike the figures $157,305.00 and insert in lieu

thereof $81,798.60.

STEPHEN R. WEST, Councilman

The motion to amend was carried by voice vote.

Following further discussion, Proposal No. 151, 1975,

as amended, was passed on the following roll call vote:

viz: 19 Ayes: Mr. Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr.

Cantwell, Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr.

Durnil, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Has-

brook, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. Miller, Mr. Robbins, Mr. Schnei-

der, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. 6 Noes:

Mr. Dowden, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Hawkins, Mr.

McPherson, and Mr. Patterson. Mr. Caplinger abstained

from voting. Proposal No. 151, 1975, as amended, was

retitled General Ordinance No. 67, 1975, and reads as

follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 67, 1975

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending City-County General Ordinance

No. 57, 1974, to change the salaries and number of personnel

authorized for the offices of the County Auditor, County Clerk,

and Prosecuting Attorney.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:



May 19, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 431

Section 1. Section 3 of City-County General Ordinance No. 57,

1974, be and the same is hereby, amended to change the salaries and

number of personnel approved for the office of the County Auditor

aod approving- the following additional personnel at the compensation

Stated.

^umbei Position Annual Rate Total

1

2

Coding Clerk

Clerk Typists

$6,000.00

5,500.00

$ 6,000.00

$11,000.00

Section 2. Section 3 of City-County General Ordinance No. 57,

1974, be and the same is hereby, amended to change the salaries and
number of personnel approved for the office of the Clerk of the

Marion County Circuit Court by approving the following additional

personnel at the compensation stated:

Number Position Annual Rate Total

13 Deputy Clerks $6,292.20 $81,798.60

Section 3. Section 4 of City-County General Ordinance No. 57,

1974 be, and the same is hereby, amended to change the salaries and
number of personnel approved for the office of th»e Prosecuting

Attorney by approving the following additional personnel at the com-
pensation stated:

Number Position Annual Rate Total

3 Secretaries $6,000.00 $18,000.00

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption.

PROPOSAL NO. 189, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman Cottingham spoke in favor of Pro-

posal No. 189, 1975, Councilman Cottingham moved, sec-

onded by Councilman McPherson to amend Proposal No.

189, 1975, as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:



432 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

In^

2lS

tea*

I move that Proposal No. 189, 1975, be amended by striking the

proposal as introduced, and substituting in lieu thereof the copy
marked "COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION".

DWIGHT COTTINGHAM, Councilman

The motion to amend was carried by unanimous voice

vote.

Following further discussion, Proposal No. 189, 1975,

as amended, was passed on the following roll call vote;

viz: 23 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Caplinger,

Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden,

Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Gilmer, Mr.

Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell, Mr.

McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr.

Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. No
Noes. Mr. Bayt, Mr. Cantwell, and Mr. Hawkins ab-

stained from voting. Proposal No. 189, 1975, as amended,

was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 49, 1975, and reads as

follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 49, 1975

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR 1975 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 42, 1974)

and appropriating an additional Two hundred dollars ($200.00) in

the County General Fund for purposes of the Domestic Relations

Counseling Bureau and reducing certain other appropriations for

that office.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which

has arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, Section 5 of the

City-County Annual Budget for 1975 be, and is hereby, amended by
the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for the purposes of



May 19, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 433

meeting certain increased expenditures of the Domestic Relations

Counseling Bureau.

Section 2. The sum of Two hundred dollars ($200.00) be, and the

sam«e is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section

3 by reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved

:

County
Domestic Relotions Counseling Bureau General Fund

22. Supplies 50.00

24. Current Obligations 150.00

TOTAL INCREASES $200.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions:

County
Domestic Relations Counseling Bureau General Fund

21. Services Contractual $200.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $200.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be m full force and effect from
and after adoption.

PROPOSAL NO. 192, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman Kimbell spoke in favor of Proposal

No. 192, 1975, Councilman Kimbell moved, seconded by

Councilman Robbins to amend Proposal No. 192, 1975, as

follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that Proposal No. 192, 1975, be amended by striking the
proposal as introduced, and substituting in lieu thereof the copy
marked "COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION".

ALAN R. KIMBELL, Councilman



434 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

The motion to amend was carried by unanimous voice

vote.

'88

emm*®

saw

MB81!

ft**::

K

a«3B !

Following further discussion, Proposal No. 192, 1975,

as amended, was passed on the following roll call vote;

viz: 23 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Caplinger,

Mrs. Chandler, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden,

Mr. Durnil, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr.

Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr.

McPherson, Mr. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Robbins, Mr.

Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera, and Mr. West. No
Noes. Mr. Bayt, Mr. Cantwell, and Mrs. Gibson, as-

stained from voting. Proposal No. 192, 1975, as amended,

was retitled General Ordinance No. 68, 1975, and reads as

follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 68, 1975

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending City-County General Ordinance

No. 57, 1974, to change the salaries of personnel authorized for the

office of the Marion County Juvenile Center.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

• Mow '

Section 1. Section 4 of City-County General Ordinance No. 57,

1974, be and the same is hereby, amended to change the salaries of

personnel approved for tbe office of the Marion County Juvenile

Center by approving the following changes in compensation:

Number Position

1 Caseworker
1 Asst. Superintendent

1 Clerk-Typist

1 Psychologist

Annual Rate
From / To

$ 9,026 $ 7,684.94

11,251 $12,211.00

5,389 $ 6,294.00

15,663 $16,965.00



May 19, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 435

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption.

PROPOSAL NO. 195, 1975. Following discussion, dur-

ing which Councilman Gilmer spoke regarding Proposal

No. 195, 1975, Councilman Gilmer moved, seconded by

Councilman Kimbell, that Proposal No. 1975, 1975, be

held for a twenty minute Public Hearing per side before

the full City-County Council at its regularly scheduled

meeting to be held on June 2, 1975, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that the City-County Council do hold, a further public

hearing of Proposal No. 195, 1975, entitled "A Proposal for a REZON-
ING ORDINANCE" as certified by the Metropolitan Development

Commission as Docket No. 75-Z-16 that the Council do hereby schedule

the same for a public hearing before the full City-County Council at its

next regular meeting on June 2, 1975, at 7:00 P.M., or as soon there-

after as the same may be heard; and that the Cl»erk be and is hereby

instructed to cause the proper legal notices of such hearings to be

given.

GORDON GILMER, Councilman

The motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.

PROPOSAL NOS. 196-199, 1975. No action was taken

on Proposal Nos. 196-199, 1975. Proposal Nos. 196-199,

1975, were retitled Rezoning Ordinance Nos. 47-50, 1975,

and read as follows:

75-Z-16—R.O. 47, 1975—

CENTER TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #20,



436 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

2918-20 SOUTH EAST STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
Thomas and Dimitra Antonopoulos, 8122 Valley Estates Drive

request rezoning of 0.33 acre, being in D-8 district, to C-5 classifi-

cation to provide for an office building and retail stores.

75-Z-35 — R.O. No. 48, 1975—
WAYNE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #20,
3800 WEST MINNESOTA STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
State of Indiana, State Armory Board by Alfred F. Ahner, Major
General, Indiana Army National Guard Armory, requests rezoining

ik .
of 80.42 acres, being in I-4-U district, to SU-9 classification to

'Rfl i'r'v?
permit wn Army National Guard Armory.

(SI

•»?•«!,

to$p^, 75-Z-50 — R.O. No. 49, 1975—

gaSK

!

WAYNE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #19,
2707 SOUTH FOLTZ ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS
Wayne Township Volunteer Fire Co. #8 of Mars Hill, Inc. by

•j%n,»-w , William E. Suess, Attorney, 802 Board of Trade Building requests

iSSSSlh rezoning of 3.82 acres, being in SU district, to SU-9 classification

HftSS' 1 *° Perm^ a ^re station.

*'-'«'»'*»!
i

75-Z-55 — R.O. No. 50, 1975—
DECATUR TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #19,

fltailMMJI' 5251 KENTUCKY AVE., INDIANAPOLIS
•'Xttem ^ne Metropolitan School District of Decatur Township by Charles

JJ
IBl

Jl W. Hunter, Attorney, 810 King Cole Building requests rezoning

of 20.08 acres, being in A-2 district, to SU-2 classification to

permit school use.

JiSSl ADJOURNMENT

mmntv

Mu«fp Upon motion duly made by Councilman Boyd, sec-

onded by Councilman Kimbell, the meeting adjourned

at 8:40 p.m.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a

full, true and complete record of the proceedings of the

City-County Council of Indianapolis-Marion County held

at its Regular Meeting on the 19th day of May, 1975.

-A



May 19, 1975] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 437

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our

signatures and caused the Seal of the City of Indianapolis

to be affixed.

ATTEST:

(SEAL)

^jt^flijM^
President

u^^t^(y

Clerk of the City-County Council

I


